No. 3.

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of the territory to borrow money to defray the expenses of the first session of the legislative assembly.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That the secretary of the territory be and he is hereby author- Secretary to borrow \$10,000 ized to borrow, at an interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, such sums of money as may be wanted to defray the expenses of the first session of the legislative assembly, not to exceed in the whole the sum of ten thousand dollars, for the payment of which, an appropriation, to be asked for from the congress of the United States for that purpose, is hereby pledged.

P. H. ENGLE, Speaker of the house of representatives. HENRY S. BAIRD, Precident of the council. H. DODGE.

Approved Nov. 15, 1836.

No. 4

AN ACT to amend an act entitled, "An Act to provide for the appointment of sheriffs, and to define their duties and powers." passed by the legislative council of the territory of Michigan, on the 23d day of April, A. D. 1833.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That so much of the second section of the act entitled. "An act to provide for the appointment of sheriffs, and to define their duties and powers," passed by the legislative council of the territory of Michigan, on the 23d of April, A. D. 1833, which requires the bonds of sheriff's bond, said sheriff to be approved of by two judges of the how approved. county or circuit court of the proper county, be and the same is hereby repealed; and that the said bonds of the sheriff of the several counties may hereafter be approved by the judge of the district court of the